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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races mentioned in the table below. 

Race Group  SBHI Total 2023 % of SBHI 2023 
Hispanic 98,284 61% 

White 30,763 19% 

Black 1,697 1% 

Filipino 1,101 1% 

Vietnamese 409 <1% 

Chinese 375 <1% 

Alaskan Native or American Indian 350 <1% 

Asian or Pacific Islander 335 <1% 

Korean 231 <1% 

Asian Indian 187 <1% 

Japanese 96 <1% 

Hawaiian 46 <1% 

Laotian 36 <1% 

Cambodian 35 <1% 

Samoan 33 <1% 

Guamanian 12 <1% 

Other 3,319 2% 

Not Provided 23,514 15% 

SBHI Total Members 160,823  
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* Ethnicities included in chart are those with over 50 members. “Other” group consists of members selecting “Other.” “Combined <50 members” is  

the grouping of combined ethnicities identified that each had <50 members in the tables below. 

 

Ethnicity 
SBHI 

Total 

2023 

% of 

SBHI 

Total 

 

Ethnicity 

SBHI 

Total 

2023 

% of 

SBHI 

Total 

Mexican 4,244 3%  Hmong 3 <1% 

Other Hispanic 681 <1%  Not provided/Unknown 2 <1% 

Mexican American Indian 363 <1%  Asian Indian 2 <1% 

Mexican American 112 <1%  English 2 <1% 

African American 108 <1%  Argentinean 2 <1% 

Declined to State 48 <1%  European 1 <1% 

Filipino 45 <1%  Korean 1 <1% 

American Indian 41 <1%  Italian 1 <1% 

Mixtec (Mexican Indian) 35 <1%  Puerto Rican 1 <1% 

Central American 20 <1%  Chinese 1 <1% 

Okinawan 5 <1%  Black 1 <1% 

Ethiopian 5 <1%  Vietnamese 1 <1% 

Laotian 5 <1%  French 1 <1% 

Middle Eastern/ North African 4 <1%  Chicano 1 <1% 

Mexicano 4 <1%  Other 1,753 1% 

Alaska Native 3 <1%  Not Provided 153,324 95% 

African 3 <1%  Total 160,823  
*The majority of members do not report their “ethnicity” separately when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal. CenCal Health asks members who call 

if they are willing to supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language Written, and Language Spoken if not already on file. Most “Ethnicity” coding available is 

what CenCal Health has been able to capture from phone contact with members.   

*“Not Provided” category is for those who have not provided ethnicity. “Other” category is a member selecting other than the available options.
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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races. 

Age Hispanic White 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan 

Native/ 

American 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

Age 0-5 13,684 2,618 88 57 16 3 469 3,467 20,402 13% 

Age 6-11 16,011 3,517 195 137 18 6 354 1,117 21,355 13% 

Age 12-21 27,656 5,082 538 307 52 26 560 2,279 36,500 23% 

Age 22-44 23,348 9,244 863 553 137 22 988 9,975 45,130 28% 

Age 45-64 11,795 6,474 577 444 84 17 574 4,366 24,331 15% 

Age 65+ 5,790 3,828 556 199 43 5 374 2,310 13,105 8% 

Total 98,284 30,763 2,817 1,697 350 79 3,319 23,514 160,823  

% of Total 61% 19% 2% 1% <1% <1% 2% 15%   
* Totals in this chart are that of our entire SBHI membership which includes all members assigned a “Santa Barbara” County Code.  Includes members 

that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned to SBHI at this snapshot in time. 
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Top Languages Spoken by SBHI Members 
Language 18 & Under 19 & Older Total 

English 32,509 60,622 93,131 

Spanish 35,084 31,451 66,535 

Chinese 28 125 153 

Vietnamese 10 92 102 

Arabic 20 69 89 

Tagalog 1 84 85 

Russian 7 70 77 

Korean 13 53 66 

Samoan 23 17 40 

Farsi 1 23 24 

Sign Language 6 11 17 

Armenian 2 7 9 

Portuguese 1 8 9 

Turkish 2 5 7 

Cambodian 1 4 5 

Lao 0 5 5 

Hebrew 3 1 4 

Japanese 1 3 4 

Thai 1 2 3 

French 0 2 2 

Polish 0 1 1 

Ilocano 0 1 1 

Italian 0 1 1 

Not Provided 82 371 453 

Total 67,795 93,028 160,823 
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Top Written Languages by SBHI Members 
Language 18 & Under 19 & Older Total 

English 33 89 122 

Spanish 45 51 96 

Turkish 1 2 3 

Samoan 0 1 1 

Not Provided 67,716 92,885 160,601 

Total 67,795 93,028 160,823 
* The majority of membership do not report their “written language” when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal and therefore eligibility data supplied 

to CenCal Health is not complete with this information. CenCal Health asks members who call if they will supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language 

Written, and Language Spoken if not already on file.
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Members by City and Race 

December 2023 

 
* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent”. SBHI members with addresses outside S.B. county are excluded from 

the chart, counts are in the table below.  

 

Region/City Hispanic White 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan 

Native/ 

American 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

North County 59,859 10,451 1,327 482 77 30 1,040 10,656 83,922 52% 

Casmalia 32 19 0 1 0 0 0 17 69 <1% 

Cuyama 237 89 5 1 0 0 1 53 386 <1% 

Guadalupe 3,682 418 28 7 4 2 48 585 4,774 3% 

Orcutt 339 439 15 18 2 1 37 240 1,091 1% 

Santa Maria 55,569 9,486 1,279 455 71 27 954 9,761 77,602 48% 

Mid-County 15,919 7,135 382 625 164 23 705 4,904 29,857 19% 

Buellton 609 425 26 13 4 0 37 240 1,354 1% 

Lompoc 13,696 5,471 322 600 117 21 583 4,085 24,895 15% 

Los Alamos 431 173 1 1 2 1 8 76 693 <1% 

Los Olivos 62 65 0 0 0 0 10 17 154 <1% 

Santa Ynez 442 411 18 4 34 0 31 205 1,145 1% 

Solvang 679 590 15 7 7 1 36 281 1,616 1% 

South County 22,105 12,956 1,015 568 105 26 1,540 7,796 46,111 29% 

Carpinteria 2,603 1,125 58 28 6 2 110 640 4,572 3% 

Goleta 4,113 2,486 415 124 14 1 372 1,720 9,245 6% 

Isla Vista 49 50 11 1 0 0 15 47 173 <1% 

Montecito 17 55 1 3 3 2 2 28 111 <1% 

Santa Barbara 15,282 9,144 524 412 78 21 1,037 5,328 31,826 20% 

Summerland 41 96 6 0 4 0 4 33 184 <1% 

Out of County 401 221 93 22 4 0 34 158 933 1% 

Total 98,284 30,763 2,817 1,697 350 79 3,319 23,514 160,823   

% of Total 61% 19% 2% 1% <1% <1% 2% 15%     
*There are 933 Members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned as “SBHI” at this snapshot in time. This includes 119 members that 

reside in SLO County. 
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  Members by Age & City 
December 2023 

 
*SBHI members with addresses outside S.B. county are excluded from the chart, counts are in the table below.  

 

Region/City Age 0-5 Age 6-11 Age 12-21 Age 22-44 Age 45-64 Age 65+ Total 
North County 13,261 12,675 20,314 21,788 10,201 5,683 83,922 

Casmalia 6 11 10 18 16 8 69 

Cuyama 47 54 90 96 54 45 386 

Guadalupe 673 738 1,231 1,211 546 375 4,774 

Orcutt 142 123 194 353 185 94 1,091 

Santa Maria 12,393 11,749 18,789 20,110 9,400 5,161 77,602 

Mid-County 3,374 3,928 6,426 8,715 4,986 2,428 29,857 

Buellton 148 176 263 351 249 167 1,354 

Lompoc 2,907 3,308 5,384 7,331 4,062 1,903 24,895 

Los Alamos 52 110 163 189 117 62 693 

Los Olivos 9 18 40 45 34 8 154 

Santa Ynez 107 136 225 344 211 122 1,145 

Solvang 151 180 351 455 313 166 1,616 

South County 3,711 4,707 9,312 14,357 9,061 4,963 46,111 

Carpinteria 390 591 1,038 1,235 874 444 4,572 

Goleta 782 974 2,102 3,117 1,478 792 9,245 

Isla Vista 6 4 68 72 14 9 173 

Montecito 5 9 14 42 27 14 111 

Santa Barbara 2,516 3,116 6,059 9,833 6,621 3,681 31,826 

Summerland 12 13 31 58 47 23 184 

Out of County 56 45 448 270 83 31 933 

Total 20,402 21,355 36,500 45,130 24,331 13,105 160,823 

% of Total 13% 13% 23% 28% 15% 8%   
*There are 933 Members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned as “SBHI” at this snapshot in time. This includes 119 members that 

reside in SLO County. 
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 Members by Age & Gender  

December 2023   
 

 
Age Group Age 0-5 Age 6-11 Age 12-21 Age 22-44 Age 45-64 Age 65+ Total 2023 

Total Members 20,402 21,355 36,500 45,130 24,331 13,105 160,823 

Percent of Total 13% 13% 23% 28% 15% 8%   

 

 

 
Gender Female Male Total 2023 

Total Members 85,924 74,899 160,823 

Percent of Total 53% 47%   
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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races mentioned in the table below. 

Race Group  SLOHI Total 2023 % of SLOHI 2023 
Hispanic 21,036 32% 

White 20,928 32% 

Black 569 1% 

Filipino 401 1% 

Alaskan Native or American Indian 231 <1% 

Vietnamese 208 <1% 

Asian Indian 158 <1% 

Chinese 158 <1% 

Asian or Pacific Islander 130 <1% 

Korean 84 <1% 

Japanese 54 <1% 

Hawaiian 32 <1% 

Cambodian 31 <1% 

Samoan 23 <1% 

Laotian 19 <1% 

Guamanian 6 <1% 

Other 2,609 4% 

Not Provided 19,578 29% 

SLOHI Total Members 66,255  
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* Ethnicities included in chart are those with over 20 members. “Other” group consists of members selecting “Other.” “Combined <20 members” is  

the grouping of combined ethnicities identified that each had <20 members in the tables below. 

 

Ethnicity 
SLOHI 

Total 

2023 

% of 

SLOHI 

Total 

 

Ethnicity 

SLOHI 

Total 

2023 

% of 

SLOHI 

Total 

Mexican 490 1%  Honduran 4 <1% 

Other Hispanic 113 <1%  Italian 2 <1% 

Mexican American Indian 81 <1%  European 2 <1% 

Mexican American 22 <1%  Okinawan 1 <1% 

American Indian 17 <1%  Central American Indian 1 <1% 

African American 16 <1%  Armenian 1 <1% 

Declined to State 14 <1%  French 1 <1% 

Filipino 7 <1%  Other 1,034 2% 

Central American 5 <1%  Not Provided 64,440 97% 

Asian Indian 4 <1%  Total 66,255  
*The majority of members do not report their “ethnicity” separately when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal. CenCal Health asks members who call 

if they are willing to supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language Written, and Language Spoken if not already on file. Most “Ethnicity” coding available is 

what CenCal Health has been able to capture from phone contact with members.   

*“Not Provided” category is for those who have not provided ethnicity. “Other” category is a member selecting other than the available options.
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* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races. 

Age Hispanic White 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan 

Native/ 

American 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

Age 0-5 2,222 1,026 32 24 5 3 451 2,852 6,615 10% 

Age 6-11 3,397 2,132 90 40 25 9 416 1,480 7,589 11% 

Age 12-21 6,425 3,772 269 119 30 16 505 1,955 13,091 20% 

Age 22-44 5,230 6,901 367 208 70 20 635 7,328 20,759 31% 

Age 45-64 2,605 4,756 297 125 73 7 363 4,103 12,329 19% 

Age 65+ 1,157 2,341 194 53 28 0 239 1,860 5,872 9% 

Total 21,036 20,928 1,249 569 231 55 2,609 19,578 66,255  

% of Total 32% 32% 2% 1% <1% <1% 4% 30%   
* Totals in this chart are that of our entire SLOHI membership which includes all members assigned a “San Luis Obispo” County Code.  Includes 

members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned to SLOHI at this snapshot in time. 
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Top Languages Spoken by SLOHI Members 
Language 18 & Under 19 & Older Total 

English 16,590 36,136 52,726 

Spanish 6,726 6,134 12,860 

Vietnamese 20 76 96 

Chinese 13 57 70 

Arabic 15 41 56 

Tagalog 3 39 42 

Russian 2 37 39 

Farsi 13 22 35 

Korean 2 17 19 

Cambodian 3 13 16 

Sign Language 4 9 13 

Samoan 3 5 8 

Portuguese 4 1 5 

Ilocano 0 4 4 

Armenian 0 3 3 

French 1 2 3 

Japanese 2 1 3 

Hebrew 1 0 1 

Italian 0 1 1 

Turkish 0 1 1 

Not Provided 18 236 254 

Total 23,420 42,835 66,255 
 

English

80%

Spanish

19%

Not provided

<1%

All Other Languages

1%

Member Spoken Language Preference 

December 2023

English Spanish Not provided All Other Languages



 
 

Medi-Cal – San Luis Obispo Health Initiative  

2023 Member Demographics 

17 
 

  
 

Top Written Languages by SLOHI Members 
Language 18 & Under 19 & Older Total 

English 14 48 62 

Spanish 2 1 3 

Chinese 0 2 2 

Not Provided 23,404 42,784 66,188 

Total 23,420 42,835 66,255 
* The majority of membership do not report their “written language” when eligibility is determined for Medi-Cal and therefore eligibility data supplied 

to CenCal Health is not complete with this information. CenCal Health asks members who call if they will supply their Ethnicity, Race, Language 

Written, and Language Spoken if not already on file.
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Members by City and Race 

December 2023 

 
* “Asian/ Pacific Islander” in this chart reflects aggregation of all the “Asian-descent” races. SLOHI members with addresses outside S.L.O. county are 

excluded from the chart, counts are in the table below.  

 

Region/City Hispanic White 

Asian/ 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black 

Alaskan 

Native/ 

American 

Indian 

Hawaiian Other 
Not 

Provided 
Total 

% of 

Total 

North County 10,857 9,981 443 259 105 21 1,144 8,467 31,277 47% 

Atascadero 1,567 2,900 143 95 27 5 222 2,143 7,102 11% 

Cambria 498 375 13 1 3 2 54 295 1,241 2% 

Cayucos 76 231 5 2 3 1 32 136 486 1% 

Creston 80 158 2 0 1 0 9 87 337 1% 

Morro Bay 432 1,081 51 15 9 1 86 705 2,380 4% 

Paso Robles 5,923 3,696 186 119 41 12 546 3,662 14,185 21% 

San Miguel 1,135 318 9 12 7 0 63 465 2,009 3% 

San Simeon 170 20 1 0 0 0 9 46 246 <1% 

Santa Margarita 164 300 4 7 9 0 25 235 744 1% 

Shandon 378 118 1 1 0 0 14 123 635 1% 

Templeton 434 784 28 7 5 0 84 570 1,912 3% 

Mid-County 3,052 5,033 442 180 59 16 760 5,625 15,167 23% 

Avila Beach 14 34 3 0 0 0 4 41 96 <1% 

Los Osos 526 1,163 134 21 4 2 135 865 2,850 4% 

San Luis Obispo 2,498 3,795 303 159 55 14 614 4,693 12,131 18% 

Shell Beach 14 41 2 0 0 0 7 26 90 <1% 

South County 6,863 5,683 309 122 62 16 672 5,311 19,038 29% 

Arroyo Grande 1,374 2,217 107 28 10 4 224 1,747 5,711 9% 

Grover Beach 1,058 1,006 73 31 22 3 166 1,089 3,448 5% 

Nipomo 3,106 1,502 87 39 11 7 141 1,473 6,366 10% 

Oceano 1,205 577 16 18 15 1 95 697 2,624 4% 

Pismo Beach 120 381 26 6 4 1 46 305 889 1% 

Out of County 264 231 55 8 5 2 33 175 773 1% 

Total 21,036 20,928 1,249 569 231 55 2,609 19,578 66,255   

% of Total 32% 32% 2% 1% <1% <1% 4% 30%     
*There are 773 Members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned as “SLOHI” at this snapshot in time. This includes 185 members 

that reside in SB County. 
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  Members by Age & City 
December 2023 

 
*SLOHI members with addresses outside S.L.O. county are excluded from the chart, counts are in the table below.  

 

Region/City Age 0-5 Age 6-11 Age 12-21 Age 22-44 Age 45-64 Age 65+ Total 
North County 3,624 4,017 6,457 9,150 5,427 2,602 31,277 

Atascadero 768 863 1,305 2,200 1,337 629 7,102 

Cambria 87 131 264 335 276 148 1,241 

Cayucos 38 52 79 165 102 50 486 

Creston 45 28 73 101 56 34 337 

Morro Bay 152 175 339 722 621 371 2,380 

Paso Robles 1,812 1,982 3,098 4,089 2,200 1,004 14,185 

San Miguel 356 317 485 540 221 90 2,009 

San Simeon 29 40 67 55 37 18 246 

Santa Margarita 67 79 127 222 178 71 744 

Shandon 75 100 186 157 90 27 635 

Templeton 195 250 434 564 309 160 1,912 

Mid-County 983 1,260 2,482 5,801 3,261 1,380 15,167 

Avila Beach 9 12 7 28 23 17 96 

Los Osos 206 299 456 944 608 337 2,850 

San Luis Obispo 762 942 2,005 4,799 2,608 1,015 12,131 

Shell Beach 6 7 14 30 22 11 90 

South County 1,967 2,273 3,822 5,569 3,543 1,864 19,038 

Arroyo Grande 554 645 1,063 1,698 1,133 618 5,711 

Grover Beach 337 392 621 1,097 691 310 3,448 

Nipomo 766 842 1,425 1,793 1,002 538 6,366 

Oceano 264 330 594 676 481 279 2,624 

Pismo Beach 46 64 119 305 236 119 889 

Out of County 41 39 330 239 98 26 773 

Total 6,615 7,589 13,091 20,759 12,329 5,872 66,255 

% of Total 10% 11% 20% 31% 19% 9%  

*There are 773 Members that have addresses in cities out-of-county that are still assigned as “SLOHI” at this snapshot in time. This includes 185 members 

that reside in SB County. 
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 Members by Age & Gender  

December 2023   
 

 
Age Group Age 0-5 Age 6-11 Age 12-21 Age 22-44 Age 45-64 Age 65+ Total 2023 

Total Members 6,615 7,589 13,091 20,759 12,329 5,872 66,255 

Percent of Total 10% 11% 20% 31% 19% 9%  

 

 

 
Gender Female Male Total 2023 

Total Members 35,024 31,231 66,255 

Percent of Total 53% 47%  
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